

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
EASTERN DIVISION**

**In re**

**PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, *et al.*,**

**Debtors.**

**Chapter 11**

**Case No. 12-51502-659  
(Jointly Administered)**

**Hearing Date:  
April 29, 2013 at 10:00 a.m.  
(prevailing Central Time)**

**Hearing Location:  
Courtroom 7 North**

**Re: ECF Nos. 3214, 3326, 3585, 3586,  
3605, 3606, 3608, 3609, 3610, 3616,  
3617, 3618, 3623, 3624**

**OMNIBUS REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE  
DEBTORS' MOTION TO REJECT COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS  
AND TO MODIFY RETIREE BENEFITS PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. §§ 1113, 1114**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

	<u>PAGE</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>iii</b>
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>POST-FILING DEVELOPMENTS</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>9</b>
<b>POINT I. THE UMWA HAS FAILED TO REBUT PATRIOT’S SHOWING THAT THE PROPOSALS SATISFY SECTIONS 1113 AND 1114</b> .....	<b>9</b>
A. The UMWA Has Failed to Rebut Patriot’s Showing that the Proposals Are Necessary for Patriot’s Short-Term Survival and Long-Term Competitiveness .....	10
B. The UMWA Has Not Disputed that the Proposals Are Based on Complete and Reliable Information .....	21
C. The UMWA Has Failed to Rebut Patriot’s Showing that It Provided the UMWA with Information Necessary to Evaluate the Proposals.....	21
D. The UMWA Has Failed to Produce Evidence that Patriot Failed to Meet at Reasonable Times or Act in Good Faith .....	25
E. The UMWA Has Failed to Rebut Patriot’s Showing that Its Proposals are Fair and Equitable .....	27
F. The UMWA Has Failed to Produce Evidence that Its Rejections Were Not Without Good Cause.....	34
G. The UMWA Has Failed to Rebut Patriot’s Showing that the Balance of the Equities Favor Implementation.....	36
<b>POINT II. THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER PATRIOT’S PRE- AND POST-APPLICATION PROPOSALS, EACH OF WHICH SATISFIES THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS</b> .....	<b>38</b>
<b>POINT III. THE UMWA FUNDS HAVE FAILED TO REBUT PATRIOT’S SHOWING THAT THE PROPOSALS SATISFY SECTIONS 1113 AND 1114</b> .....	<b>41</b>
A. Like the UMWA, the UMWA Funds Have Failed to Rebut Patriot’s Showing that the Proposals Are Necessary.....	41
B. Like the UMWA, the UMWA Funds Have Failed to Rebut Patriot’s Showing that the Proposals Are Fair and Equitable.....	47

**POINT IV. COMPETING COAL COMPANIES FAIL TO REBUT PATRIOT’S  
SHOWING THAT THE PROPOSALS SATISFY SECTIONS 1113 AND 1114.....51**

- A. The Competitors Lack Grounds to Object to the Motion .....52
- B. The Competitors Fail to Rebut Patriot’s Showing on the Merits .....52

**POINT V. THE PROPOSALS OFFER A CONCESSION TO THE UMWA THAT IS  
TYPICAL OF LARGE BANKRUPTCIES AND THE COURT NEED NOT CONSIDER  
SUBSTANTIVE CONSOLIDATION NOR WAIT UNTIL PLAN CONFIRMATION TO  
RULE ON PATRIOT’S MOTION .....56**

- A. Patriot’s Proposals Do Not Require the Court to Address Substantive Consolidation,  
and Arguments to the Contrary Are Misplaced .....57
- B. Patriot’s Proposals Offer the UMWA Concessions that Are Often Part of Settlements  
of Disputes Under Sections 1113 and 1114.....58
- C. Specific Concerns Raised by Certain Creditors Are Misplaced .....59

**CONCLUSION .....65**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

---

	<u>PAGE</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</u> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	42
<u>Am. Classic Voyages Co. v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank (In re Am. Classic Voyages Co.)</u> , 367 B.R. 500 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007) .....	29
<u>Chicago Truck Drivers v. El Paso CGP Co.</u> , 525 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	46, 52
<u>Greetham v Sogima L-A Manager LLC</u> , No. 2084-VCL, 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 160 (Del. Ch. Nov. 3, 2008).....	29
<u>Iannacone v. N. States Power Co. (In re Conlan)</u> , 974 F.2d 88 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	45
<u>ILGWU Nat’l Retirement Fund v. Levy Bros. Frocks, Inc.</u> , 846 F.2d 879 (2d Cir. 1988).....	48
<u>In re Am. Provision Co.</u> , 44 B.R. 907 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1984) .....	22, 25, 35
<u>In re AMR Corp.</u> , No. 11-15463 (SHL) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	58, 61
<u>In re Apex Oil Co.</u> , 118 B.R. 683 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1990).....	57, 58
<u>In re Delta Air Lines</u> , 342 B.R. 685 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006),.....	17, 39
<u>In re Eastman Kodak Co.</u> , No. 12-10202 (ALG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 11, 2012) .....	61
<u>In re Farmland Indus., Inc.</u> , 294 B.R. 903 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2003).....	61
<u>In re Fiber Glass Indus., Inc.</u> , 49 B.R. 202 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	42

<u>In re G &amp; C Foundry,</u> No. 06-30601, 2006 Bankr. LEXIS 4582 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio July 19, 2006) .....	12
<u>In re Gen. Motors Corp.,</u> 407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	59, 60, 61
<u>In re Horsehead Indus., Inc.,</u> 300 B.R. 573 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	37, 43
<u>In re Horton,</u> 15 B.R. 403 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1981) .....	46
<u>In re K&amp;B Mounting, Inc.,</u> 50 B.R. 460 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1985).....	42
<u>In re Lady H Coal Co., Inc.,</u> 193 B.R. 233 (S.D. W.Va. 1996) .....	18
<u>In re Mesaba Aviation, Inc.,</u> 341 B.R. 693 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2006), <u>rev'd on other grounds sub. nom.,</u> <u>Ass'n of Flight Attendants-CWA, AFL-CIO v. Mesaba Aviation, Inc.,</u> 350 B.R. 435 (D. Minn. 2006).....	23, 37, 38
<u>In re Nw. Airlines Corp.,</u> 346 B.R. 307 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.), <u>rev'd on other grounds,</u> 349 B.R. 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), <u>aff'd</u> , 483 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2007).....	39
<u>In re Old Carco LLC,</u> No. 09-50002 (AJG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. April 23, 2010) .....	59
<u>In re Pinnacle Airlines Corp.,</u> 483 B.R. 381 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	23, 30, 42
<u>In re Royal Composing Room, Inc.,</u> 62 B.R. 403 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986) <u>aff'd on other grounds,</u> 78 B.R. 671 (S.D.N.Y. 1987), <u>aff'd</u> , 848 F.2d 345 (2d Cir. 1988).....	39
<u>In re Texaco, Inc.,</u> 73 B.R. 960 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	46
<u>In re Tower Automotive, Inc.,</u> 342 B.R. 158 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	61
<u>In re WorldCom, Inc.,</u> No. 02-13533 (AJG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2002) .....	57

Lehman Bros. Special Fin., Inc. v. BNY Corporate Trustee Servs., Ltd. (In re Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc.), 422 B.R. 407 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 45, 46

Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.,  
\_\_ U.S. \_\_, 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013)..... 40

Milwaukee Brewery Workers’ Pension Plan v. Jos. Schlitz Brewing Co.,  
513 U.S. 414 (1995) ..... 44

New York Typographical Union No. 6 v. Maxwell Newspapers, Inc. (In re Maxwell Newspapers, Inc.), 981 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 26, 39

Teamsters Airline Div. v. Frontier Airlines, Inc.,  
No. 09 Civ. 343 (PKC), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61699 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2009) ..... 39, 40, 41

Truck Drivers Local 807 v. Carey Transp., Inc.,  
816 F.2d 82 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 11

**Statutes and Rules**

11 U.S.C. § 363 ..... 61, 62

11 U.S.C. § 365..... 45, 46

11 U.S.C. § 502 ..... 52, 60

11 U.S.C. § 503..... 52

11 U.S.C. § 541..... 45, 46

11 U.S.C. § 1109..... 54

11 U.S.C. § 1113..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 1114..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 1129..... 45

29 U.S.C. § 1399..... passim

ERISA § 4219(c)..... 43, 44

49 Fed. Reg. 22,642 (May 31, 1984) ..... 45

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 96-869, pt. 1 (1980), reprinted in 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2918..... 48

H.R. Rep. No. 98-882 (1984) (Conf. Rep.), reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 576..... 30

7-113 Collier on Bankruptcy P 1113.04 (2013)..... 38, 39

Allison K. Hoffman & Howell E. Jackson, Retiree Out-of-Pocket Healthcare Spending: A Study of Consumer Expectations and Policy Implications, 39 Am. J.L. & Med. 62, 82 (2013)..... 31

Alan Reuther, Workers and Their Health Care Plans: The Impact of New Health Insurance Exchanges and Medicaid Expansion on Employer-Sponsored Health Care Plans, Center for American Progress, at 38-39 (Sept. 2011)..... 31
